

No. 22O154

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,
Plaintiff,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
Defendant.

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
LEAVE TO FILE BILL OF COMPLAINT**

Gordon J. MacDonald
Attorney General
Daniel E. Will
Solicitor General
Samuel R.V. Garland
Assistant Attorney General
NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 271-3658
daniel.will@doj.nh.gov
samuel.garland@doj.nh.gov

Patrick N. Strawbridge
Counsel of Record
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
Ten Post Office Square
8th Floor South PMB #706
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 227-0548
patrick@consovoymccarthy.com

J. Michael Connolly
James F. Hasson
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard
Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423

December 22, 2020

Counsel for Plaintiff
State of New Hampshire

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. The Seriousness of This Dispute
Warrants the Court’s Original
Jurisdiction 2

 A. The Tax Rule Invades New
 Hampshire’s Sovereign and
 Quasi-Sovereign Interests 2

 B. No Alternative Forum Exists 6

II. New Hampshire Has Standing 8

III. This Dispute Presents Serious Claims
on the Merits 10

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	10
<i>Allied Signal, Inc. v. Director, Div. of Taxation</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992).....	13
<i>Arizona v. New Mexico</i> , 425 U.S. 794 (1976).....	7
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981).....	13
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	11, 12
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	9
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	5, 7, 8, 10
<i>M'Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	10
<i>Miller Bros v. Maryland</i> , 347 U.S. 340 (1954).....	13
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992).....	10
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901).....	7
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	12
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976).....	4

<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	13
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Washington v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 406 U.S. 109 (1972).....	7
<i>Wisconsin v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 435 (1940).....	13
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 10
Regulations	
830 Code Mass. Regs. 62.5A.3(4)	12
Other Authorities	
Final Report of the Special Master, <i>Connecticut v. New Hampshire</i> , No. 119 Orig., 1992 WL 12620398 (U.S. Dec. 30, 1992).....	7, 8
New Hampshire’s Recruiting Bid for Amazon HQ2, https://bit.ly/38riAu9	5
Shapiro, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	10, 11
<i>United States COVID-19 Cases & Deaths by State</i> , Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, https://bit.ly/2LRFtPT	11
